
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 17th December, 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
l
[...]
BINET 
 

 
8 ARTS AND HERITAGE COLLECTIONS POLICY  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure Services 

seeking an approval for an update on the current policy, attached.   



 

 
9 WASTE MANAGEMENT POLICY  

 
 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval for the 

Waste Management Policy, attached  
 

10 DOMICILIARY CARE RE-COMMISSIONING  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, seeking approval for 
approval Southampton City Council and the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group to work together to re-commission the adult domiciliary care framework across 
the City, attached.   
 

11 HOUSING PROVISION FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND 
COMPLEX NEEDS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care seeking approval for 
Southampton City Council and the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group to 
put in place a business case for Housing Provision for People with Learning Disabilities 
and Complex Needs, which is driven by the need to have local, person centred 
services delivered in the right place and at the right time.    
 

12 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT 
APPROVAL 2013/14 AND 2014/15  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, seeking approval for the 
Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme Projects, attached.    
 

13 REPORT ON BETTING SHOPS, PAY DAY LOAN PREMISES AND FAST FOOD 
OUTLETS  
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council outlining a review of the planning policies in order 
to minimize the harmful impact of these developments, attached.   
 

14 PROPOSALS TO DESIGNATE BASSETT NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND 
BASSETT NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM  
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council, seeking approval for the designation of the Bassett 
Neighbourhood Area and a Bassett Neighbourhood Forum, attached.   
 

Monday, 9 December 2013 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 21 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillors Jeffery and Kaur 

 
 

55. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel B detailing an 
Inquiry into apprenticeships across the City, Cabinet  
 

(i) Formally received the Scrutiny Inquiry report on apprenticeships 
(ii) Undertook to develop a formal response to the recommendations 

contained within it, including an action plan detailing how the 
Executive proposes to take forward any of the recommendations 
contained in the report. 

 
 

56. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments to the Corporate Parenting 
Committee: 

• Councillor Bogle 
• Councillor Jeffery 
• Councillor Morrell 
• Councillor Moulton 
• Councillor Paffey 
• Councillor Turner  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 22 

57. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO 
THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2013  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet 
agreed to:   
 

(iii) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2013/14 as at 
Month 6 (September), which is a forecast under spend at year end 
of £1,214,300 against the budget approved by Council on 13 
February 2013, as outlined in paragraph 4.  This can be compared 
against the reported under spend at Month 3 of £151,300 which is 
an improvement of almost £1.1M. 

(iv) Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is
[...]
ackage 

(v) To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Services to implement 
the current redevelopment decant policy for Council tenants 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal HR and Democratic 
Services to 
a) Negotiate and acquire by agreement any legal interests or rights 

held in respect of the parcel of land shown edged red in 
Appendix 2 not already owned by the Council (being Phases 1, 
2 and 3 of the Townhill Park study area) using such acquisition 
powers as he advises 

b) To serve Initial Demolition Notices on those secure tenants 
whose properties lie in the redevelopment area 

(vii) To note that part of the first stage of the Capita work will include 
investigation and evaluation of various options for the delivery 
model of the proposed development including their impact on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The options include: 
a) A model where a developer is procured to build the whole site 

and the Council buys back the affordable housing units 
b) A model where the Council acts as developer and uses a 

contractor to build but retains responsibility for the marketing 
and sales of the private units 

(viii) To note that a budget of £3.9M has previously been approved for 
the purchase of leasehold properties in Phases 2 and 3. 

(ix) To note the matters raised by residents at paragraphs 31 and 32 to 
39 concerning the Ark Public House and to confirm agreement to 
the responses provided by officers. 

(x) To note that there will be a future report to Council seeking approval 
for the full capital spend, delivery model, and detail of procurement 
to build.  

 
 



 29 

 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

69. STRATEGIC SERVICES PARTNERSHIP (SSP) CONTRACT - PROPOSED 
CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11562) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Notes that on 20 November 2013 Full Council approved the 
extension of the SSP contract with Capita Business Services 
Limited by five years with a new expiry date of 30 September 2022 
(extended from 30 September 2017), subject to the changes to the 
contract described in this report being made simultaneously. 

(ii) Implements as a consequence of the Full Council’s Policy 
Framework decision, the extension of the SSP contract by five 
years, as recommended by Full Council. 

(iii) Approves the proposal to bring sub-£100,000 spend within the 
Procurement Services delivered under the SSP Contract. 

(iv) Delegates authority to the Director of Corporate Services, together 
with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services to agree the detailed terms and conditions in 
connection with the above recommendations. 

(v) Authorises the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to enter into 
the necessary legal documentation. 

(vi) Notes and endorses the governance arrangements set out in 
Appendix 2 (in so far as they are matters for the Executive). 

(vii) Notes that the changes made during final negotiations as set out in 
Appendix 1, have taken into account the recommendations of 



 30 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee which met on 16 
October 2013. 

(viii) Authorises the Director of Corporate Services, together with the 
Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to take any further action necessary to give effect to the 
decisions of the Executive in relation to this matter. 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: ARTS AND HERITAGE COLLECTION POLICY 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 DECEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

AND LEISURE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Lisa Shepherd Tel: 023 80834516 
 E-mail: Lisa.shepherd@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 80917713 
 E-mail: Stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report requests that the Arts and Heritage Collection Development Policy  2014-
17 is approved by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure. This 
Policy sets out the framework and criteria for developing the maritime, archive, local 
history, archaeology and art collections for Arts and Heritage over the next four years. 
It governs what can be acquired and what can be disposed of. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the Arts and Heritage Collection Development Policy 

2014-17, as set out in the appendix to the report, as the acquisition 
and disposals policy for the collections held by Southampton City 
Council. 

 (ii) To approve delegated authority be given to the Arts and Heritage 
Manager to revise the policy if required, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. A Council approved acquisition and disposals policy is an essential 

requirement of the Arts Council Accreditation Scheme for museums. A 
separate but similar Accreditation scheme governing archives is administered 
by the National Archives. Without Accreditation, eligibility for funding for 
Southampton from the Arts Council, Heritage Lottery Fund and other lottery, 
trust and foundation grant giving sources would be significantly restricted. 

2. The Arts & Heritage Collection Development Policy will guide the work of the 
Arts and Heritage team over the next thr
[...]
s domestic waste and recycling collections. It also provides an 
education and enforcement framework which will enable the council to take prioritised 
enforcement activity relating to enviro-crime and waste management offences.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the Waste Management Policy as attached at Appendix 1. 
 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of City Services following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
to take any necessary steps to implement the policy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The policy will support the Council in maintaining a clean city. The Waste and 

Recycling Service is currently undergoing a major transformation programme 
funded by a grant from the governments Waste Collection Support Scheme. 
The transformation programme has highlighted the need for an up to date 
Waste Management Policy that covers all aspects of waste management and 
the new and changed waste collection and recycling services.  

2. Bringing waste and recycling collections and other local environmental quality 
issues into one policy document will hopefully make it easier for the public to 
understand the role of the council and the role of residents in helping to make 
Southampton more attractive and sustainable. 

3. The policy will also enable the council to focus its limited education and 
enforcement resources to areas of high priority that are likely to have the 
biggest impact on improving behaviour, environmental quality and recycling 
performance.  

Agenda Item 9



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
4. The policy will clarify a number of waste management and local 

environmental quality issues and will provide an education and enforcement 
framework to enable prioritised enforcement activity; to not have the policy 
would make any education and enforcement activity less focused and less 
successful.   

5. To continue with the current Collection of Residential Waste and Recycling 
Policy. T
[...]
y flexible to meet increasing demands. 
The proposal is to jointly commission across care groups and organisations to support 
four main outcomes: 
• To improve quality within domiciliary care services  
• To ensure the best value available within the market 
• To ensure services are able to respond to changing needs and demands 
• Support the development of personalisation across the city 
The design of the model of provision to be delivered through the framework 
agreement is proposed to address current areas of improvement by offering: 

• Greater flexibility and capacity, whilst still maintaining the geographical focus 
which recognises the issue of travel time. 

• Clearer quality standards and performance indicators (KPIs) linked to contract 
terms and conditions which will support the drive for quality. 

• A more streamlined systems approach as outlined in the service specification 
with a strong emphasis on promoting personalisation and independence 

Agenda Item 10



Version Number: 5 2

• A requirement to deliver outcome based support using flexible care plans that 
shift away from minute by minute calls. 

• A more generic approach focussing on need rather than diagnosis  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the pre-tender considerations and the criteria to be used 

to evaluate tenders. 
 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director, People to invite tenders and 

evaluate them in accordance with the recommended evaluation 
criteria.  

 (iii) To note that the award of the contract will be considered by Council 
or Cabinet as appropriate as detailed in the procurement timetable 
listed in Section 13 of this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The changes will: 

• Improve quality within domiciliary care services  
• Ensure the best value available within the market 
• Ensure services are able to respond to changing needs and demands. 
• Support the development of personalisation across the city 

 
2. A framework agreement is advantageous be
[...]
vernment was that by April 2014 each area needs to 
have also developed a joint plan to ensure high quality care and support services for 
all people with learning disabilities or autism and mental health conditions or behavior 
described as challenging, in line with best practice.  
A total of 58 individuals across the CCG and Council were identified from the joint 
review who would benefit from rehousing outside of residential care settings. These 
individuals form part of the development plan in response to the Winterbourne 
Concordant that needs to be in place by April 2014.  The proposals are in line with the 
City Council’s plan to reduce reliance on residential care and in more appropriate 
support settings. 
This document provides the rationale for undertaking joint work with Southampton 
City CCG to meet these needs and to develop a Section 256 agreement to enable the 
transfer of £1,500,000 to support the development of housing for this group. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i)  To enter into an arrangement under S256 National Health Service 

Act 2006 to manage the transfer of financial resources from 
Southampton City CCG to Southampton City Council upon such 

Agenda Item 11



Version Number 2

terms as the Director of People considers reasonable in line with 
the joint commissioning arrangements for learning disabilities. 

 (ii) To allocate £1,500,000 that will transfer from SCCCG on housing 
developments for this group focused on those with continuing 
healthcare needs.  

 (iii) Delegate authority to the Director of People to carry out all such 
ancillary matters to give effect to this resolution. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Southampton City Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG) have similar agendas in relation to support to people with 
complex needs. A number of individuals identified within residential care 
settings are jointly funded and the development of a section 256 agreement 
will provide for a coordinated re
[...]
gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  
Not Applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY  
This report seeks formal approval in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules for 
expenditure on various housing projects.  These projects will contribute to the 
Council’s strategic housing objectives through improving facilities of our estates, the 
wellbeing and the satisfaction of our residents in the areas where they live. 
The proposals are consistent with the HRA Business Plan and Capital programme 
approved by Council in February 2013.  As part of our approach to self-financing the 
Council is required to plan for longer term investment in our housing stock and as 
such Council agreed to a detailed 5 year Capital Programme.  In order to deliver this 
programme and secure suitable procurement efficiencies, we now need to seek 
Scheme Approval to progress with planning, procurement and delivery of the 
associated projects, many of which are significant in nature and therefore require 
suitable lead-in time.   
The proposed works cover elements under the headings of: 

• Warm and Energy Efficient 
• Well Maintained Communal Facilities 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
(i) To approve a virement of £200,000 in 2014/15 from the unapproved provision for 

‘DN: Future Decent Neighbourhood Schemes’, within the HRA Capital 
Programme, to provide a new budget for the ‘DN: Estate Improvement 
Programme’. 

(ii) To approve a virement of £475,000 in 2014/15 from the unapproved provision for 
‘Communal Area works – Future Projects’, within the HRA Capital Programme, to 
increase the budget for the ‘Weston Court - Communal Area Works’ scheme from 
£1.5M to £1.975M. 

Agenda Item 12



 2

(iii) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To approve a series of virements, totalling £1,425,000, from the unapproved 
provision for Communal Area Works – Future Projects, within the HRA Capital 
Programme, to provide new budgets for specific schemes, as detailed in Table 1 
below. 
 2013/14 2014/15 TOTAL

000s 000s 000s 
Well Maintained Communal Facilities    
Ventnor Court Electric Scooter Storage 120 40     160 
James Street Electric Scooter Storage and Canopy 200 155     355 
Milner Court Electric Scooter Storage 30 130     160 
Floor Coverings on Communal Corridors 250 250 500 
Bassett Green Community Facilities Refurbishment 150 100 250 
Total Well Maintained communal Facilities 750 675  1,425 

 

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, spend on schemes in 
the HRA Capital Programme as detailed in the table below. 

  2013/14 2014/15         TOTAL         
000s   000s   000s 

Warm and Energy Efficient 
Renewable Energy Sources (including solar PV and 
ground/air source pumps) 

 
100 

 
       0 

 
   100 

Total – Warm and Energy Efficient 100        0    100 
    
Well Maintained Communal Facilities    
Ventnor Court Electric Scooter Storage 120       40    160 
James Street Electric Scooter Storage and Canopy 200     155    355 
Milner Court Electric Scooter Storage   30     130    160 
Floor Coverings to Communal Corridors 250     250    500 
Bassett Green Community Facilities Refurbishment 150     100    250 
Communal  Area Works 100       50    150 
Weston Court  – Communal Area Works 125  1,850 1,975 
DN: Estate Improvement Programme      0     200    200 
Total Well Maintained Communal Facilities 975  2,775 3,750 
Total   1,075  2,775 3,850 

 

  
 



 

 3

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes already in the capital 

programme up to the value of £500,000 require approval by the relevant Chief 
Officer, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member and Chief 
Financial Officer. Schemes between £200,000 and £500,000 also need to be 
published on the Officer Forward Plan. Schemes between £500,000 and £2 
million will require Cabinet approval. The schemes in this report fall into all of 
these catego
[...]
n the City’s district shopping centres, especially 
where they are likely to harm the health and wellbeing of our more vulnerable 
communities.” 

The purpose of this motion was to ensure that the Council was considering if there 
were problems with these types of uses within the city and, if so, whether the planning 
system could influence these effectively.  This report considers how the Council can 
progress consideration of these matters. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Council assesses all new planning applications for hot food 

takeaways within 500m of schools and, if there is considered to be a 
overriding health implication, then opening hours are restricted 
during lunch times. 

 (ii) That a cross departmental group is set up to explore whether there 
are opportunities to influence the spread of betting shops, pay-day-
loan premises, and the opening of fast food outlets near schools 
over the longer term and reports back to Cabinet within six months.  
It is considered that cheap off-licence sales should not be 
considered further as this is not a planning issue. 
 

Agenda Item 13



 2

 (iii) The report back to Cabinet should also consider whether an article 4 
should be served to require planning permission for the conversion 
of pubs to any other use classes. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. It is considered that many of the issues raised in this report are legitimate 

concerns but are beyond the remit of the planning system and are better 
tackled in a more comprehensive way with input from various bodies.  While 
there is a short term solution for new hot food takeaways that can be 
implemented immediately, the majority of the issues will require a longer term 
solution and should be assessed further. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Do nothing.  This is possible in the current economic climate where further 

work may be considered to not be cost effective but, on balance, it is 
considered that the small input of office
[...]
tuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and Localism Act 2011, the Council has a statutory duty to assist 
communities in the preparation of neighbourhood plans.  The first step in this process 
requires communities to apply to designate the neighbourhood area and the second 
step requires communities to apply to designate a neighbourhood forum for that area.  
The Council has received applications to designate Bassett ward as a neighbourhood 
area and to designate Bassett Neighbourhood Forum to act as the neighbourhood 
forum for that area.  The statutory requirement for a minimum 6 week public 
consultation has been carried out on the two applications by the Council and a 
decision is now required to be made on the two applications.  The decision must be 
made on the neighbourhood area first, and then on the neighbourhood forum. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve the application made for Bassett ward to be designated 

as a Neighbourhood Area under Section 61G and 61H of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 (ii) Subject to approval of recommendation (i) above, to approve the 
application made for the proposed Bassett Neighbourhood Forum to 
be designated as a neighbourhood forum under Regulation 10 of the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.  

 (iii) To delegate to the Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability 
the power to publicise the decisions on the Council’s website in 
accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 
2012.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To fulfil the statutory requirements of the Council under the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990, Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the 

Agenda Item 14



 2

Localism Act 2011 in respect of Neighbourhood Planning. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not to progress the two applicatio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 31 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur 

 
 

70. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  
 
The Leader announced the resignation of Councillor Bogle as Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services.  Her Portfolio will be divided between Councillor Chaloner who will 
be responsible for Safeguarding, and Councillor Jeffery who will be responsible for 
Education. 
 

71. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Councillor Payne to the Green Deal and ECO Partnership Board 
Councillor Jeffery to replace Councillor Bogle on the Southampton Children and Young 
People’s Trust Partnership Board 
Councillor Chaloner to replace Councillor Jeffery on Corporate Parenting 
Councillor Jeffery to replace Councillor Bogle on the Health and Well Being Board 
The resignation of Councillor Baillie from Eastpoint Centre Ltd.   
 

72. ARTS AND HERITAGE COLLECTIONS POLICY  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11724) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure Services and representation from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To approve the Arts and Heritage Collection Development Policy 2014-17, as 
set out in the appendix to the report, as the acquisition and disposals policy 
for the collections held by Southampton City Council. 



 

 

- 32 - 
 

(ii) To approve delegated authority be given to the Arts and Heritage Manager to 
revise the policy if required, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development and Leisure.   

 
 

73. WASTE MANAGEMENT POLICY  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11535) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following modified recommendations: 
 

(i) To approve the Waste Management Policy as attached at Appendix 1. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of City Services following consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to take any necessary 
steps to implement the policy and to take into account the recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.   

 
 

74. DOMICILIARY CARE RE-COMMISSIONING  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11722) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(iii) To approve the pre-tender considerations and the criteria to be used to 
evaluate tenders. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director, People to invite tenders and evaluate 
them in accordance with the recommended evaluation criteria. 

(v) To note that the award of the contract will be considered by Council or 
Cabinet as appropriate as detailed in the procurement timetable listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
 

75. HOUSING PROVISION FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND 
COMPLEX NEEDS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11729 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To enter into an arrangement under S256 National Health Service Act 2006 
to manage the transfer of financial resources from Southampton City CCG to 
Southampton City Council upon such terms as the Director of People 
considers reasonable in line with the joint commissioning arrangements for 
learning disabilities. 

(ii) To allocate £1,500,000 that will transfer from SCCCG on housing 
developments for this group focused on those with continuing healthcare 
needs. 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of People to carry out all such ancillary 
matters to give effect to this resolution. 

 



 

 

- 33 - 
 

 
76. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT 

APPROVAL 2013/14 AND 2014/15  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11621) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve a virement of £200,000 in 2014/15 from the unapproved provision 
for ‘DN: Future Decent Neighbourhood Schemes’, within the HRA Capital 
Programme, to provide a new budget for the ‘DN: Estate Improvement 
Programme’. 

(ii) To approve a virement of £475,000 in 2014/15 from the unapproved provision 
for ‘Communal Area works – Future Projects’, within the HRA Capital 
Programme, to increase the budget for the ‘Weston Court - Communal Area 
Works’ scheme from £1.5M to £1.975M. 

(iii) To approve a series of virements, totalling £1,425,000, from the unapproved 
provision for Communal Area Works – Future Projects, within the HRA 
Capital Programme, to provide new budgets for specific schemes, as detailed 
in Table 1 below. 

 
 2013/14 2014/15 TOTAL 

000s 000s 000s 
Well Maintained Communal Facilities    
Ventnor Court Electric Scooter Storage 120 40     160 
James Street Electric Scooter Storage 
and Canopy 

200 155     355 

Milner Court Electric Scooter Storage 30 130     160 
Floor Coverings on Communal Corridors 250 250 500 
Bassett Green Community Facilities 
Refurbishment 

150 100 250 

Total Well Maintained communal 
Facilities 

750 675  1,425 

 
 

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, spend on 
schemes in the HRA Capital Programme as detailed in the table below. 
 
 2013/14 2014/15         TOTAL         

000s   000s   000s 
Warm and Energy Efficient 
Renewable Energy Sources (including 
solar PV and ground/air source pumps) 

 
100 

 
       0 

 
   100 

Total – Warm and Energy Efficient 100        0    100 



 

 

- 34 - 
 

    
Well Maintained Communal Facilities    
Ventnor Court Electric Scooter Storage 120       40    160 
James Street Electric Scooter Storage 
and Canopy 

200     155    355 

Milner Court Electric Scooter Storage   30     130    160 
Floor Coverings to Communal Corridors 250     250    500 
Bassett Green Community Facilities 
Refurbishment 

150     100    250 

Communal  Area Works 100       50    150 
Weston Court  – Communal Area Works 125  1,850 1,975 
DN: Estate Improvement Programme      0     200    200 
Total Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities 

975  2,775 3,750 

Total   1,075  2,775 3,850 
 
 

77. REPORT ON BETTING SHOPS, PAY DAY LOAN PREMISES AND FAST FOOD 
OUTLETS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11671) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and representations from a 
Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That the Council assesses all new planning applications for hot food 
takeaways within 500m of schools and, if there is considered to be a 
overriding health implication, then opening hours are restricted during lunch 
times. 

(ii) That a cross departmental group is set up to explore whether there are 
opportunities to influence the spread of betting shops, pay-day-loan 
premises, and the opening of fast food outlets near schools over the longer 
term and reports back to Cabinet within six months.  It is considered that 
cheap off-licence sales should not be considered further as this is not a 
planning issue. 

(iii) The report back to Cabinet should also consider whether an article 4 should 
be served to require planning permission for the conversion of pubs to any 
other use classes. 

 
 

78. PROPOSALS TO DESIGNATE BASSETT NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND BASSETT 
NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11726) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 



 

 

- 35 - 
 

 
(vi) To approve the application made for Bassett ward to be designated as a 

Neighbourhood Area under Section 61G and 61H of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

(vii) Subject to approval of recommendation (i) above, to approve the application 
made for the proposed Bassett Neighbourhood Forum to be designated as a 
neighbourhood forum under Regulation 10 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012. 

(viii) To delegate to the Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability the power 
to publicise the decisions on the Council’s website in accordance with the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 

 
 

 


